NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

- TO: (X) Office of Planning and Research Post Office Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044
 - (X) State Department of Fish and Game Fiscal and Administrative Services Branch 1701 Nimbus Road, Suite A Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
 - (X) County Clerk, San Joaquin County

FROM: San Joaquin County Community Development Department 1810 East Hazelton Avenue Stockton, CA 95205

Phone: 209-468-3120

SUBJECT: FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 21152 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

FILE NUMBER: PA-1800090 AND PA-0800105 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2008052024

PROJECT TITLE, DESCRIPTION, & LOCATION:

APPROVAL OF THE 2018 FORWARD LANDFILL EXPANSION PROJECT NO. PA-1800090 AND THE CERTIFICATION OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (SEIR) NO. PA-0800105 OF FORWARD INC. to increase the disposal footprint for an existing landfill from 355 acres to 372.3 acres and increase the remaining landfill capacity by 8.12 million cubic yards (cy), from 15.7 million (cy) to 24 million (cy). All of the increase would be Class II Landfill space. The project also includes the relocation of 3,000 feet of the south branch of the south fork of Littlejohns Creek (which currently traverses the landfill) to the southeastern boundaries of the site to provide additional separation of the creek from the landfill. The relocated creek will be approximately 3,200 feet in length. The proposed expansion area is not under a Williamson Act contract. The project site is located on the west side of Austin Road, 1/2 mile north of Lynch Road, north of Manteca (First Supervisorial District).

LEAD AGENCY: San Joaquin County Community Development Department. TELEPHONE NO.: (209) 468-3120

This is to advise that the Board of Supervisors has approved the above-described project on January 7, 2020, and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- 1. The project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Findings were adopted pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project.
- 5. Mitigation measures were adopted as a condition of the approval of the project.

This is to certify that the Final SEIR with comments and responses and a complete record of project approval is available for review by the general public at the office of the San Joaquin County Community Development Department, 1810 East Hazelton Avenue, Stockton, CA 95205.

en SIGNATÚRE: DATE: January 10, 2020

NAME: SÓNIA SERRANO

TITLE: DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK

Date Received for Filing at OPR: _

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JAN 1 4 2020 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE